October 21, 2024
North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners
Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County
Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Hewgley offered prayer. Hewgley called the meeting to order
at 9:00 A.M.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Wuehler, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners meeting held on October 14, 2024. Upon roll call vote
Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Hewgley abstained.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Wuehler to receive and order filed the treasurer’s
receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted
“aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the fee report
submitted by the County Sheriff for $5550.96. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems,
Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization meeting held on October 14, 2024. Upon roll call vote
Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Hewgley abstained.

Motion by Wuehler, seconded by Woodruff to approve and authorize the Chairman to
sign the certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on real
property. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted
“aye”. Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:17 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve deeming the following Lincoln
County Weeds Department Equipment as surplus and no longer useable by the County:
trailer, two tanks, snow blade, plastic toolbox and two 4-wheelers. The County Board



requested that the two 4-wheelers be evaluated for reasonable repair before being
offered for sale. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff
voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Wuehler, seconded by Woodruff to approve the sale of surplus Lincoln
County Weeds Department Equipment as listed above which was deemed surplus and
no longer usable by the county. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns
and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve and authorize the Chairman to
sign the final quantities change order #2 for a decrease of -$85,281.87 and the final pay
application for $352,126.28 for the North Sutherland Bridge Project. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

The following informal bids were received for a sign truck for the Lincoln County
Department of Roads: Jody Auto Sales -2015 model - $28,500; DTI Trucks — 2017
model - $37,500.00; Bill Summers Ford — 2017 model - $36,750; and Jody Auto Sales —
2019 model - $33,995.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to approve the purchase of a sign truck from
Jody Auto Sales for a 2015 model for $28,500 for the Department of Roads. Upon roll
call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Emergency Management Director, Brandon Myers and Amanda Snide of UPRR gave
an update on a derailment and chemical spill incident on 10/17/2024 at UPRR Bailey
Yard. They reported that this incident overall went better than the incident last year.
The chemical was in a tank car rather than barrels and had a hazmat coupler. The
incident response went smoothly. There was better communication, and the railroad is
making progress.

Emergency Management Director, Brandon Myers gave an update on Sommerset Road
Fire response as well as two other fires that occurred recently.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.
Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.
Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

AT&TMOBILITY SE 3062.76
ACE HARDWARE SuU 53.86
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SuU 93.36



ANGELA FRANZ

APPLIED CONCEPTS INC

BEN WIDENER

BROWNS SHOE FIT

C DURHAM LAW OFFICE

CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC
CARPENTER MEMORIAL CHAPEL
DAS STATE ACCOUNTING
CENTURY LINK

CHAD WITTSTRUCK

CHARLES BODEN

CHARTER COMMUNICATION
CHEVAS SHAW

CONNIE SCHUMAN
CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT CO
DAS CENTRAL FINANCE

DORIS BURBY RMR

DR DEB'S EXPRESS MEDICAL CARE
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

ECCA

FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES

FRANK FLEECS

GALLS AN ARAMARK COMPANY
GARRETT TIRE

GREAT PLAINS HOMECARE EQ
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES/FIN RESPONS
HINTON'S LOCK & ALARM
HOMETOWN LEASING

IDEAL LINEN/BLUFFS FACILTIY SLTNS
JACK'S UNIFORMS

JAMIE FISHER

JASEN RUDOLPH

JIVASOFT CORP

JULIE STENGER

KORTNEI SMITH

LANCASTER COUNTY SHERIFF
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE
MALCOM, NELSEN & WINDRUM
MARTIN TROSHYNSKI

MARVIN PLANNING CONSULTANTS
MENARDS

MENTZER OIL CO

MIL
SuU
MIL
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SU
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SuU
SE
SE
MIL
EX
SE
SE
SE
SE
SU
SE
EX
SuU
SE
SuU
MIL
MIL
SE
SE
CONT
SE
CONT
SE
SE
SuU

388.6
160
42.88
280.5
150

103
1200
656
703.08
1700
42.88
162.54
14699.96
723
225.2
1209.06
202
2500
1050.79
52.5
249.9
42.88
263.98
186.55
14

270

80
269.87
380.78
356.73
43.5
3656.25
1250
147.4
469.89
254
2860
11575.65
125
8250
3684.02
50.51
397.95



NEBRASKA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES SE 450

NORTH PLATTE FIRE DEPARTMENT SE 69.95
NORTH PLATTE POLICE DEPARTMENT CONT 24467
NORTH PLATTE TELEGRAPH SE 509.97
NORTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE SE 928.59
O'REIILY AUTO PARTS SE 425.36
OFFICE SERVICES, INC SE 134.36
ORRS DRY CLEANING EX 21.65
PERKINS COUNTY SHERIFF SE 18.5
PHYSCICIANS LABORATORY PC SE 3050
POPLAR STREET CAR WASH SuU 17.25
PRODIGY SOLUTIONS INC SuU 13469.08
RAMADA MIDTOWN CONFERENCE CENTER LDG 535
RECOIL OFFGRID SE 119.99
RODNEY RAYBURN MIL 36.18
RON ROBERTS MIL 42.88
SAMANTHA STEPHENSON SE 461.65
SHERIFFS PETTY CASH FUND SE 68.33
SHRED IT USA SE 49.31
STAPLES ADVANTAGE SE 427.39
STERICYCLEINC SE 109.98
TERRY HURLEY SE 144.05
THE HOME DEPOT PRO SE 4248.45
TITLE SERVICES OF THE PLAINS LLC SE 240
TKE ELEVATOR CORP. AGREE 306.4
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC SE 12792.25
TYLER VOLKMER MIL 388.6
U S BANK SU 66.65
U S BANK SuU 117.2
U S BANK SU 33.81
U S BANK SuU 1282.1
U S BANK Su 874
U S BANK SuU 60.32
U S BANK Su 254.27
U S BANK SuU 204.29
U S BANK SuU 698.98
U S BANK SuU 55.65
WASH TIME CARWASH Su 251
WEATHERCRAFT CO OF NO PLATTE SE 875
WILLIAM TROSHYNSKI CONT 4500
AT&T SE 100.09
AKRS EQUIPMENT SuU 65.26

ANDERSEN & SONS SE 14.29



BOMGAARS SuU 26.99

BRICO PEST CONTROL SE 150
CAR QUEST OF NORTH PLATTE SE 984.31
CORNHUSKER INTERNATIONAL SE 8.56
CROELLINC SuU 31180.4
INLAND TRUCK PARTS CO SE 3401.24
JODY'S AUTO SALES SuU 33500
LINCOLN COUNTY WEED CONTROL SuU 492
MILLER TIRE COMMERCIAL WAREHOUSE SuU 6417.08
MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT SE 13044.6
NMC EXCHANGE LLC SE 5010.21
NORTH PLATTE HARDWARE LLC SuU 12.38
PAULSENS INC SuU 10152.5
RDO TRUCK CENTER CO. SE 5360.44
RS HYDRAULIC SOLUTIONS SE 60.56
SUTHERLAND FARM AND AUTO SUPPLY SuU 12.63
TITAN MACHINERY SE 179.72
TROYER ENTERPRISES SE 297.42
WPCI SuU 450
KEA CONSTRUCTION LLC SE 352126.3
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC INS 377.9

The meeting was adjourned at 10:01 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the October 21, 2024, board meetings were sent to
the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes
agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County
Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall,
and the Lincoln County website on October 18, 2024; and was also emailed to the
media on October 18, 2024.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, October 28, 2024, will be kept
continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk.
The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the
Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular
meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County
Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell
Lincoln County Clerk






