October 21, 2024 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Hewgley offered prayer. Hewgley called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Wuehler, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on October 14, 2024. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley abstained.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Wuehler to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Weems to receive and order filed the fee report submitted by the County Sheriff for \$5550.96. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairman Hewgley announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on October 14, 2024. Upon roll call vote Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Hewgley abstained.

Motion by Wuehler, seconded by Woodruff to approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on real property. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:17 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve deeming the following Lincoln County Weeds Department Equipment as surplus and no longer useable by the County: trailer, two tanks, snow blade, plastic toolbox and two 4-wheelers. The County Board

requested that the two 4-wheelers be evaluated for reasonable repair before being offered for sale. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Wuehler, seconded by Woodruff to approve the sale of surplus Lincoln County Weeds Department Equipment as listed above which was deemed surplus and no longer usable by the county. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the final quantities change order #2 for a decrease of -\$85,281.87 and the final pay application for \$352,126.28 for the North Sutherland Bridge Project. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The following informal bids were received for a sign truck for the Lincoln County Department of Roads: Jody Auto Sales -2015 model - \$28,500; DTI Trucks - 2017 model - \$37,500.00; Bill Summers Ford - 2017 model - \$36,750; and Jody Auto Sales - 2019 model - \$33,995.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to approve the purchase of a sign truck from Jody Auto Sales for a 2015 model for \$28,500 for the Department of Roads. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Emergency Management Director, Brandon Myers and Amanda Snide of UPRR gave an update on a derailment and chemical spill incident on 10/17/2024 at UPRR Bailey Yard. They reported that this incident overall went better than the incident last year. The chemical was in a tank car rather than barrels and had a hazmat coupler. The incident response went smoothly. There was better communication, and the railroad is making progress.

Emergency Management Director, Brandon Myers gave an update on Sommerset Road Fire response as well as two other fires that occurred recently.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

A T & T MOBILITY	SE	3062.76
ACE HARDWARE	SU	53.86
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	SU	93.36

ANGELA FRANZ	MIL	388.6
APPLIED CONCEPTS INC	SU	160
BEN WIDENER	MIL	42.88
BROWNS SHOE FIT	SE	280.5
C DURHAM LAW OFFICE	SE	150
CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC	SE	103
CARPENTER MEMORIAL CHAPEL	SE	1200
DAS STATE ACCOUNTING	SE	656
CENTURY LINK	SE	703.08
CHAD WITTSTRUCK	SE	1700
CHARLES BODEN	SE	42.88
CHARTER COMMUNICATION	SU	162.54
CHEVAS SHAW	SE	14699.96
CONNIE SCHUMAN	SE	723
CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT CO	SE	225.2
DAS CENTRAL FINANCE	SE	1209.06
DORIS BURBY RMR	SE	202
DR DEB'S EXPRESS MEDICAL CARE	SE	2500
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS	SU	1050.79
ECCA	SE	52.5
FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES	SE	249.9
FRANK FLEECS	MIL	42.88
GALLS AN ARAMARK COMPANY	EX	263.98
GARRETT TIRE	SE	186.55
GREAT PLAINS HOMECARE EQ	SE	14
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES/FIN RESPONS	SE	270
HINTON'S LOCK & ALARM	SE	80
HOMETOWN LEASING	SU	269.87
IDEAL LINEN/BLUFFS FACILTIY SLTNS	SE	380.78
JACK'S UNIFORMS	EX	356.73
JAMIE FISHER	SU	43.5
JASEN RUDOLPH	SE	3656.25
JIVASOFT CORP	SU	1250
JULIE STENGER	MIL	147.4
KORTNEI SMITH	MIL	469.89
LANCASTER COUNTY SHERIFF	SE	25.4
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE	SE	2860
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE	CONT	11575.65
MALCOM, NELSEN & WINDRUM	SE	125
MARTIN TROSHYNSKI	CONT	8250
MARVIN PLANNING CONSULTANTS	SE	3684.02
MENARDS	SE	50.51
MENTZER OIL CO	SU	397.95
	55	557.55

NEBRASKA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	SE	450
NORTH PLATTE FIRE DEPARTMENT	SE	69.95
NORTH PLATTE POLICE DEPARTMENT	CONT	24467
NORTH PLATTE TELEGRAPH	SE	509.97
NORTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE	SE	928.59
O'REIILY AUTO PARTS	SE	425.36
OFFICE SERVICES, INC	SE	134.36
ORRS DRY CLEANING	EX	21.65
PERKINS COUNTY SHERIFF	SE	18.5
PHYSCICIANS LABORATORY PC	SE	3050
POPLAR STREET CAR WASH	SU	17.25
PRODIGY SOLUTIONS INC	SU	13469.08
RAMADA MIDTOWN CONFERENCE CENTER	LDG	535
RECOIL OFFGRID	SE	119.99
RODNEY RAYBURN	MIL	36.18
RON ROBERTS	MIL	42.88
SAMANTHA STEPHENSON	SE	461.65
SHERIFFS PETTY CASH FUND	SE	68.33
SHRED IT USA	SE	49.31
STAPLES ADVANTAGE	SE	427.39
STERICYCLE INC	SE	109.98
TERRY HURLEY	SE	144.05
THE HOME DEPOT PRO	SE	4248.45
TITLE SERVICES OF THE PLAINS LLC	SE	240
TKE ELEVATOR CORP.	AGREE	306.4
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC	SE	12792.25
TYLER VOLKMER	MIL	388.6
USBANK	SU	66.65
USBANK	SU	117.2
USBANK	SU	33.81
USBANK	SU	1282.1
USBANK	SU	874
U S BANK	SU	60.32
U S BANK	SU	254.27
U S BANK	SU	204.29
U S BANK	SU	698.98
U S BANK	SU	55.65
WASH TIME CARWASH	SU	251
WEATHERCRAFT CO OF NO PLATTE	SE	875
WILLIAM TROSHYNSKI	CONT	4500
AT&T	SE	100.09
AKRS EQUIPMENT	SU	65.26
ANDERSEN & SONS	SE	14.29

BOMGAARS	SU	26.99
BRICO PEST CONTROL	SE	150
CAR QUEST OF NORTH PLATTE	SE	984.31
CORNHUSKER INTERNATIONAL	SE	8.56
CROELL INC	SU	31180.4
INLAND TRUCK PARTS CO	SE	3401.24
JODY'S AUTO SALES	SU	33500
LINCOLN COUNTY WEED CONTROL	SU	492
MILLER TIRE COMMERCIAL WAREHOUSE	SU	6417.08
MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT	SE	13044.6
NMC EXCHANGE LLC	SE	5010.21
NORTH PLATTE HARDWARE LLC	SU	12.38
PAULSENS INC	SU	10152.5
RDO TRUCK CENTER CO.	SE	5360.44
RS HYDRAULIC SOLUTIONS	SE	60.56
SUTHERLAND FARM AND AUTO SUPPLY	SU	12.63
TITAN MACHINERY	SE	179.72
TROYER ENTERPRISES	SE	297.42
WPCI	SU	450
KEA CONSTRUCTION LLC	SE	352126.3
FIRST CONCORD BENEFITS GROUP LLC	INS	377.9

The meeting was adjourned at 10:01 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the October 21, 2024, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on October 18, 2024; and was also emailed to the media on October 18, 2024.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, October 28, 2024, will be kept continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell Lincoln County Clerk